

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



: PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 2989 OF 2025

Between:

Hafiz Shaik Mohammed Rizwan, S/o Md. Shahid, Aged About. 47 Years, Occ-
Government Khazi for Gurajal Assembly Constituency, R/o Patiguntala,
Piduguralla Town, Palnadu District, A.P.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principle Secretary Minorities welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati Guntur District.
2. The District Collector (Minorities welfare), Palnadu District, A.P.
3. The District Minority Welfare officer, Palnadu District, A.P. ✓
4. The Andhra Pradesh State Waqf Board, Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer (CEO), 4th floor, Imdad Ghar building, Kaleswara Rao Market, Tarapet, Vijayawada NTR District, Pin-520001.
5. Shaik Rafi, S/o. John Ahmed Aged about. 40 years, R/o Dacheipalli Town, Palnadu District, A.P.
6. Shaik Palam Haneef, S/o Mastan Vali Aged about. 37 years, R/o. 3/128, Pinnelli Village, Machavaram Mandal, Palnadu District, A.P - 522435 ✓

...Respondent(s)

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri Ancha Panduranga Rao

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3: GP for Minorities Welfare

Counsel for the Respondent No.4: Sri Khaja Basha, Standing Counsel

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all proceedings regarding the appointment of additional post of Khazis in Dachepalli Town and Mandal & Machavaram Mandal, Palnadu District, Andhra Pradesh for respondent Nos. 5 & 6 respectively, Pending disposal of WP No.2989 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed for the following relief:-

“to stay of all further proceedings regarding the appointment of additional post of Khazis Dachepalli Town, Machavaram Mandal, Palnadu District, Andhra Pradesh for respondent Nos. 5 and 6 respectively, Pending disposal of the writ petition”

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

There shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings in respect of the memos dated 14.11.2024 and 08.01.2025, till the next date of hearing.

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Principle Secretary, Minorities welfare Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati Guntur District.
2. The District Collector (Minorities welfare), Palnadu District, A.P.
3. The District Minority Welfare officer, Palnadu District, A.P.
4. The Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Andhra Pradesh State Waqf Board, 4th floor, Imdad Ghar building, Kaleswara Rao Market, Tarapet, Vijayawada NTR District, Pin-520001.
5. Shaik Rafi, S/o. John Ahmed Aged about. 40 years, R/o Dachepalli Town, Palnadu District, A.P.
6. Shaik Palam Haneef, S/o Mastan Vali Aged about. 37 years, R/o. 3/128, Pinnelli Village, Machavaram Mandal, Palnadu District, A.P - 522435(1 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri Ancha Panduranga Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Minorities, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 05/02/2025

POST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (03) WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 2989 OF 2025

INTERIM STAY

